

No. 23-1275

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
PETITIONER

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SARAH M. HARRIS
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRETT A. SHUMATE
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ZOE A. JACOBY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
LAURA E. MYRON
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	5
Summary of argument	12
Argument.....	15
I. The any-qualified-provider provision does not create individual rights enforceable under 42 U.S.C. 1983	15
A. Spending Clause statutes must unambiguously confer individual rights to be privately enforceable under Section 1983	16
B. The any-qualified-provider provision does not unambiguously confer individual federal rights	20
C. Finding a privately enforceable individual right in this case would create line-drawing problems.....	27
D. Other enforcement mechanisms protect beneficiaries	30
II. The court of appeals erred in finding an individual federal right.....	32
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ASW v. Oregon</i> , 424 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 812 (2006)	29
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	17
<i>Aliser v. SEIU California</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	29
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	5, 19, 21, 26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	9, 18, 19
<i>Briggs v. Bremby</i> , 792 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	16
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	17
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	24, 26, 31
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	11
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 1057 (2018).....	31
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	31, 32
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	12, 15-19, 21-24, 30, 31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	17
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	2, 3, 10, 12, 15, 18-20, 22, 24-27, 29, 30, 31
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	33
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	16
<i>Midwest Foster Care & Adoption Ass'n v. Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	34-16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1198 (2014).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Shakhnes v. Berlin</i> , 689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 918 (2013)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	32
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Hous.</i> <i>Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	12
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	4, 12, 13, 16-19, 27, 29, 30
Due Process Clause.....	32, 35
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4711, 111 Stat. 507-508	21
Food and Nutrition Act of 2008, 7 U.S.C. 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	29
7 U.S.C. 2020(e)(3).....	29
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-47, §§ 506-507, 138 Stat. 703	7
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 302(a)(8).....	29
Tit. IV, 42 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 671(a)(12).....	29
Tit. X, 42 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1202(a)(11).....	29
Tit. XI, 42 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1315(a)(1).....	24
42 U.S.C. 1316(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. 1316(b)	5
42 U.S.C. 1320a-2.....	11, 15, 33, 34

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Tit. XIX, 42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. 1396-1	1
42 U.S.C. 1396a	5, 6, 22, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)	3-6, 13, 22-25, 28, 32
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(1)-(87)	22
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(3)	28, 31
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(4)	5
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(6)	23
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(12)	5, 27
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(13)(A) (1982)	21
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(22)	3
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(23)	1, 3, 4, 7-15, 23-27, 29 30, 32-35
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(23)(A)	3, 6, 12, 15, 22, 25
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(24)	3, 23
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(26)	28
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(28)(A)	26
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(30)(A)	21, 26
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(32)	28
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(53)	28
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(58)	22
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(59)	23
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(71)	23
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(84) (2024)	28
42 U.S.C. 1396a(b)	1, 5, 26
42 U.S.C. 1396a(p)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. 1396c	1
42 U.S.C. 1396c(2)	6, 24
42 U.S.C. 1396r	25

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1396r(c).....	3, 22
42 U.S.C. 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	20
42 U.S.C. 1396r(c)(1)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. 1396r(c)(2)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. 1396r(c)(2)(B).....	20
42 U.S.C. 1396r(h)(8).....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396-1.....	1
Social Security Amendments of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248, 81 Stat. 821:	
§§ 227-229, 81 Stat. 903-905.....	23
§ 228(a)(3), 81 Stat. 904.....	23
20 U.S.C. 1232g(b)(1).....	19, 21
42 U.S.C. 671(a)(12).....	29
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	1-4, 7-9, 11-21, 23, 24, 27-31, 34, 35
S.C. Code Ann. § 43-5-1185 (2015).....	8
42 C.F.R.:	
Sections 430.10 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Section 430.32(a).....	5
Section 431.51(c)(2).....	6
Section 431.201.....	31
Section 431.205(d).....	6, 31
Section 431.220.....	6, 31
Section 1002.213.....	6, 30
Miscellaneous:	
43 Fed. Reg. 45,176 (Sept. 29, 1978).....	6
Letter from Thomas A. Scully, Admin., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., to Kathryn A. Plant, Dir., N.J. Div. of Med. Assistance & Health Servs. (Sept. 19, 2002).....	30
